
Meeting contact Philippa Braithwaite on 01257 515034 or email philippa.braithwaite@chorley.gov.uk

LICENSING ACT 2003 SUB-COMMITTEE
WEDNESDAY, 13TH MARCH 2019, 2.00 PM
COUNCIL CHAMBER, TOWN HALL, CHORLEY

AGENDA

APOLOGIES

1 DECLARATIONS OF ANY INTERESTS

Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any pecuniary interest 
in respect of matters contained in this agenda.

If you have a pecuniary interest you must withdraw from the meeting. Normally 
you should leave the room before the business starts to be discussed. You do, 
however, have the same right to speak as a member of the public and may 
remain in the room to enable you to exercise that right and then leave 
immediately. In either case you must not seek to improperly influence a 
decision on the matter.

2 PROCEDURE (Pages 3 - 6)

General procedure points and hearing procedure for the meeting.

3 DETERMINATION OF AN APPLICATION FOR THE REVIEW OF A 
PREMISES LICENCE- PARK HALL NIGHTCLUB

(Pages 7 - 68)

Report of Director (Customer and Digital) enclosed.

4 ANY URGENT BUSINESS PREVIOUSLY AGREED WITH THE CHAIR  

GARY HALL 
CHIEF EXECUTIVE

Electronic agendas sent to Members of the Licensing Act 2003 Sub-Committee Councillor 
Marion Lowe (Chair) and Councillors Gordon France and Sheila Long. 

If you need this information in a different format, such as larger print or 
translation, please get in touch on 515151 or chorley.gov.uk



This page is intentionally left blank



CHORLEY BOROUGH COUNCIL

LICENSING ACT 2003
SUB-COMMITTEE

GENERAL PROCEDURE POINTS FOR HEARINGS

INTRODUCTION

The Licensing Act 2003 Sub-Committee will conduct hearings in accordance with the following 
general principles:

 All parties have a right to a fair hearing.

 Decision-making will be conducted in an open, transparent and accountable way.

 Each application will be determined on its own merits and the decision will be based upon:

 the merits of the application
 the promotion of the four licensing objectives
 the Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy
 the Guidance issued by the Secretary of State for Culture, Media and Sport  

under Section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003

 the Licensing Authority will only permit licensing decisions to be taken by Sub-Committee 
consisting of three members. In the event of one member being unable to attend, the 
Licensing authority will use its best endeavours to substitute another member, taken from 
the membership of the Licensing Act 2003 Sub-Committee reserve list.

 the Sub-Committee may disallow cross-examination in exceptional circumstances; this 
decision will be taken on a case by case basis with a presumption to allow. However, 
parties are advised that the Sub-Committee wishes to discourage hostile cross 
examination.

 late representations and evidence will usually only be considered with the agreement of all 
parties present.

 decisions will generally be taken regardless of whether the applicant/other party is present 
unless the Sub-Committee consider it necessary in the public interest to adjourn the 
hearing to a specified date. All notices and representations from absent parties will be 
considered.

 the Sub-Committee will generally allow parties a maximum of 30 minutes per party to make 
all relevant Statements. However, the Sub-Committee recognises that in certain 
circumstances this may be insufficient due to the complexity of the issues involved. In this 
situation the Sub- Committee will consider representations from those parties involved in 
the hearing as to the length required to make all relevant statements. The Licensing 
Authority respectfully requests that all parties keep points pertinent and the discussion 
moving in the interests of cost and efficiency.

 the Sub-Committee recognises that Regulation 14 requires all hearings should take place 
in public unless the licensing authority “considers that the public interest in doing so 
outweighs the public interest in the hearing, or that part of the hearing taki
[...]
TIONS – INTERESTED PARTIES

7       QUESTIONS TO THE RELEVANT REPRESENTATIONS – INTERESTED PARTIES    
FROM:

• Sub Committee
• Applicant or representative (Lancashire Police)
• Premises Licence holder or representative

8       PREMISES LICENCE HOLDERS REPRESENTATIONS

• Premises Licence Holder (or representative) will present their case

9       QUESTIONS TO THE PREMISES LICENCE HOLDER AND WITNESSES FROM:

• Sub-Committee
• Applicant or representative (Lancashire Police)
• Relevant representations – interested parties

10     APPLICANT OR REPRESENTATIVE TO SUM UP (LANCASHIRE POLICE)

11     RELEVANT REPRESENTATIONS – INTERESTED PARTIES TO SUM UP

12     PREMISES LICENCE HOLDER OR REPRESENTATIVE TO SUM UP

Agenda Page 5 Agenda Item 2



13     DECISION MAKING

• All parties retire whilst Sub-Committee makes decision

14     NOTICE OF DECISION

• Parties re-admitted and Chair announces decision and reasons

Agenda Page 6 Agenda Item 2



Report of Meeting Date

Director (Customer and Digital) Licensing Act Sub Committee  Wednesday 13th March 
2019

Confidential report Yes No

Application: Application for the Review of a Premises Licence under the Licensing Act 2003

LICENCE HOLDER’S DETAILS
Licence Holder: Lakeside Collection Ltd Premises Name: Park Plaza (Nightclub)
Address: Park Hall Road, Charnock Richard, Chorley, PR7 5LP

REASON FOR HEARING

1. To advise members of an application for the review of a premises licence which has been 
served by Lancashire Constabulary, in respect of the premises detailed above. 

2. To request that members determine the application in accordance with the provisions of the 
Licensing Act 2003.

CORPORATE PRIORITIES
3. This report relates to the following Strategic Objectives:

Involving residents in improving their local area 
and equality of access for all

A strong local economy

Clean, safe and healthy homes and 
communities

X An ambitious council that does more 
to meet the needs of residents and 
the local area

LICENSING OBJ
[...]
es licence, which is appended at Appendix 1, authorises the following 

activities, 24 hours a day, 7 days a week:

 Indoor Sporting Events
 Boxing or Wrestling
 Performance of Live Music
 Provision of Late Night Refreshment

 Performance of Recorded Music
 Entertainment of a Similar Nature
 Sale of alcohol

13. Members will note at Annex 2 of the premises licence, there is an extensive operating 
schedule. 

THE APPLICATION

14. On 21st January 2019, an application for the review of the premises licence was served by 
Lancashire Constabulary, acting in their role as a Responsible Authority under the Act. This 
application, which is appended at Appendix 2, related to the following licensing objectives:

 Prevention of Crime and Disorder
 Public Safety
 Prevention of Public Nuisance

15. During the statutory consultation period, public notices were displayed from the premises, in 
accordance with the regulations. No representations were received during this period. 

16. Members will note from the application that the premises held a large dance event between 
approximately 9pm on 26th December 2018 and 4am on 27th December 2018. It was found 
that this event did not comply with a large number of conditions which were consistent with 
the operating schedule and which had been agreed during consultation of the variation of 
2018.

17. Members will note that, during the consultation period, Lancashire Constabulary and the 
Licence Holder met to discuss the application. The Licence Holder and DPS had undergone 
training with a licensing specialist who provided a statement which is appended at Appendix 
3.  

Agenda Page 8 Agenda Item 3



18. Following this, a number of policies were produced for the premises. Copies of these policies 
are appended at Appendix 4. 

19. In accordance with Regulation 8, the applicant has been requested to provide the following 
information:

The measures which, in your view, would be appropriate for the promotion of the licensing 
objectives. 
 

20. In accordance with the same Regulation, the Licence Holder has been requested to provide 
the following information:

Confirmation of the measures the licence holder has put in place since the review application 
was served in order to promote the licensing objectives. 

IMPLICATIONS OF REPORT
21. This report has implications in the following areas and the relevant Directors’ comments are 

included:
Finance Customer Services 
Human Resources Equality and Diversity 
Legal X Integrated Impact Assessment required?
No significant implications in this area Policy and Communications

COMMENTS OF THE STATUTORY FINANCE OFFICER 
22. There are no comments from the Statutory Finance Officer.

COMMENTS OF THE MONITORING OFFICER
 

23. The powers available to the sub-committee are described in the body of the report.

The licence holder and the police enjoy a right of appeal against the decision of the licensing 
authority to the local magistrates’ court within 21 days of notice of the decision.

The duty of the sub-committee to have regard to any relevant representations, national
guidance issued by the Home Office under Section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 and also to 
the Council’s adopted licensing policy is referred to in the body of the report.

Aspects of the Human Rights Act 1998 are engaged, namely the right to a fair trial and the 
protection of property.

DETERMINATION AND OPTIONS

24. The decision should be based on the individual merits of the application and the 
representations (if any). In accordance with Regulation 26(2) of the Licensing Act 2003 
(Hearings) Regulations 2005, a decision must be made within the period of 5 working days 
beginning with the day or the last day on which the hearing was held. 

25. In accordance with Section 52 of the Act, the Authority must, having regard to the application 
and any representation made, take such steps mentioned below (if any) as it considers 
appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives:
[...]
E, ADDRESS AND TELEPHONE NUMBER OF DESIGNATED PREMISES SUPERVISOR WHERE THE PREMISES LICENCE AUTHORISES 
THE SUPPLY OF ALCOHOL

Mr Joji Easo 31 Redcar Road  Blackpool  FY1 2LR    
Mobile phone number: 07886586641

PERSONAL LICENCE NUMBER AND ISSUING AUTHORITY OF PERSONAL LICENCE HELD BY DESIGNATED PREMISES SUPERVISOR 
WHERE THE PREMISES LICENCE AUTHORISES FOR THE SUPPLY OF ALCOHOL

Licence Number: PA2552 Issuing Authority: Blackpool Borough Council

ANNEXES

ANNEX 1 – MANDATORY CONDITIONS

Agenda Page 12 Agenda Item 3



Licensing Act 2003
Premises Licence PLA0315

Chorley Council
PO Box 13

Chorley
PR7 1AR

www.chorley.gov.uk
01257 515151

contact@chorley.gov.uk

Printed on 14 November 2018 at 2:35 PM
18/01076/LAPLA
www.chorley.gov.uk
Page 3 of 10

MANDATORY DRINKS CODE

No supply of alcohol may be made under the premises licence - (a) at a time when there is no designated 
premises supervisor in respect of the premises licence; or (b) at a time when the designated premises supervisor 
does not hold a personal licence or his personal licence is suspended.

Every supply of alcohol under the premises licence must be made or authorised by a person who holds a 
personal licence.

ALCOHOL PROMOTIONS
(1) The responsible person must ensure that staff on relevant premises do not carry out, arrange or participate in 
any irresponsible promotions in relation to the premises.

(2) In this paragraph, an irresponsible promotion means any one or more of the following activities, or 
substantially similar activities, carried on for the purpose of encouraging the sale or supply of alcohol for 
consumption on the premises.

(a) games or other activities which require or encourage, or are designed to require or encourage, individuals to -
(i) drink a quantity of alcohol within a time limit (other than to drink alcohol sold or supplied on the premises 
before the cessation of the period in which the responsible person is authorised to sell or supply alcohol), or
(ii) drink as much alcohol as possible (whether within a time limit or otherwise);

(b) provision of unlimited or unspecified quantities of alcohol free or for a fixed or discounted fee to the public or 
to a group defined by a particular characteristic in a manner which carries a significant risk of undermining a 
licensing objective ;

(c) provision of free or discounted alcohol or any other thing as a prize to encourage or reward the purchase and 
consumption of alcohol over a period of 24 hours or less in a manner which carries a significant risk of 
undermining a licensing objective;

(d) selling or supplying alcohol in association with promotional posters or flyers on, or in the vicinity of, the 
premises which can reasonably be considered to condone, encourage or glamorise anti-social behaviour or to 
refer to the effects of drunkenness in any favourable manner

DISPENSING ALCOHOL

(e) dispensing alcohol directly by one person into the mouth of another (other than where that other person is 
unable to drink without assistance by reason of disability).

FREE TAP WATER
The responsible person must ensure that free potable water is provided on request to customers where it is 
reasonably available.

AGE VERIFICATION
(1) The premises licence holder or club premises certificate holder must ensure that an age verification policy is 
adopted in respect of the premises in relation to the sale or supply of alcohol.
(2) The designated premises supervisor in relation to the premises licence must ensure that the supply of alcohol 
at the premises is carried on in accordance with the age verification policy.
(3) The policy must require individuals who appear to the responsible person to be under 18 years of age (or 

Agenda Page 13 Agenda Item 3



Licensing Act 2003
Premises Licence PLA0315

Chorley Council
PO Box 13

Chorley
PR7 1AR

www.chorley.gov.uk
01257 515151

contact@chorley.gov.uk

Printed on 14 November 2018 at 2:35 PM
18/01076/LAPLA
www.chorley.gov.uk
Page 4 of 10

such older age a
[...]
ing objectives. 

 

Agenda Page 53 Agenda Item 3



2.3 The CCTV system was not up to scratch but is to be updated to ensure 

full compliance with the licence condition prior to the venue hosting any 

more licensable activities. I have provided Mr Butterworth with 

templates of policies which will be adapted for the venue to cover the 

issues raised by the police. The venue now has a drugs policy which 

incorporates the condition relating to seized or surrendered drugs and 

contains proper recording instructions. A door supervisor policy has 

been provided which enables the management to ensure that all 

supervisors are properly registered. A documented dispersal policy is 

now in place. Finally a detailed search policy has also been provided. 

These policies will be fine- tuned for Park Hall Plaza. 

 

2.4 I have also advised Mr Easo about keeping effective incident and refusals 

registers and how to compile them and how to produce effective risk 

assessments. I explained how staff training records should be compiled, 

what they should contain including enforcement of the Challenge 25 

requirement. Mr Butterworth has requested that I conduct training 

sessions for all management and staff who are employed within the 

Company. 

 

3.0 Undoubtedly mistakes have been made but I am confident that all of the 

matters have been addressed or will be addressed before any more 

licensable activities take place at the venue. Despite the breaches of the 

conditions the actual event on Boxing Day took place without incident 

and no licensing objectives were undermined which is actually a good 

reflection on the management. I feel that a condition requiring staff 

refresher training once a year will ensure that there will be no 

repetition. 

 

 

Paul Douglas 

Agenda Page 54 Agenda Item 3



 

Agenda Page 55 Agenda Item 3



This page is intentionally left blank



Lakeside Collection Ltd T/As Lavender Hotels 

Park Hall Hotel  

Park Plaza 

Dispe
[...]
nally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Procedure
	3 Determination of an Application for the Review of a Premises Licence- Park Hall Nightclub
	Appendix 1 for Determination of an Application for the Review of a Premises Licence- Park Hall Nightclub
	Appendix 2 for Determination of an Application for the Review of a Premises Licence- Park Hall Nightclub
	Appendix 3 for Determination of an Application for the Review of a Premises Licence- Park Hall Nightclub
	Appendix 4 for Determination of an Application for the Review of a Premises Licence- Park Hall Nightclub




Minutes of the meeting


Licensing Act 2003 Sub-Committee Wednesday, 13 March 2019

MINUTES OF LICENSING ACT 2003 SUB-COMMITTEE

MEETING DATE Wednesday, 13 March 2019

MEMBERS PRESENT: Councillor Marion Lowe (Chair) and Councillors 
Gordon France and Sheila Long

OFFICERS: Nathan Howson (Enforcement Team Leader (Licensing)), 
Elizabeth Walsh (Solicitor) and Philippa Braithwaite 
(Democratic and Member Services Officer)

19.87 Declarations of Any Interests

There were no declarations.

19.88 Procedure

The procedure for the meeting was noted.

19.89 Determination of an Application for the Review of a Premises Licence - Park Hall 
Nightclub

The Sub-Committee considered a report from Director of Early Intervention on an 
application for a review of a Premises Licence submitted under Section 51 of the 
Licensing Act 2003 by Lancashire Constabulary acting as a Responsible Authority. 
Lancashire Constabulary and the Premises Licence Holder were not in attendance at 
the meeting. 

Members were told by the Council’s Licensing Officer that Lancashire Constabulary no 
longer required a review hearing as both parties had agreed conditions and made 
substantial progress in relation to the premises. Members were given two documents 
from both Lancashire Constabulary and from the Premises Licence Holder’s legal 
representative Kuit Steinart Levy LLP outlining what had been agreed so Members 
could understand why Lancashire Constabulary no longer required a review hearing.

After careful consideration the Sub-Committee RESOLVED – that no further action 
be taken against the licence and that members were satisfied that there were no 
further steps which it considered were appropriate for the promotion of the 
objectives for the following reasons:

1. Members were satisfied that management at Lakeside Collection Limited 
had had acted promptly and effectively addressed the deficiencies 
identified in the Review Application and acted promptly to make all the 
improvements necessary to meet the concerns that led Lancashire 
Constabulary to apply for a review. The Conditions identified and agreed 
by the Premises Licence Holder and Lancashire Constabulary are agreed 
by Members as follows:



Licensing Act 2003 Sub-Committee Wednesday, 13 March 2019

 Professional third-party training for all staff (hotel and club) around 
alcohol, customer violence and drugs. (This has already taken 
place.)

 Implementation of a system to ensure that training is reviewed and 
updated. (This has already taken place.)

 Ensure there are proper training records in place for all staff at the 
hotel and club involved in the sale of alcohol. (This has already 
taken place.)

 Identify a new and suitable DPS for the club and make the relevant 
application to the Licensing Authority to have the current DPS 
replaced. (This has already taken place.)

 Carry out work on the CCTV to bring the system into full 
compliance with the licence conditions. (The work has been 
identified, paid for and scheduled though was not yet complete.)

 Ensure there are proper records in place for door supervisors. (This 
has already taken place.)

 Ensure there is a proper refusals register in place. (This has already 
taken place.)

 Ensure there is a proper incident record book in place. (This has 
already taken place.)

 Ensure there are policies in place and training delivered around 
drug search and seizure procedures and a system for recording 
drugs seizure. (This has already taken place.)

2. Although Members are satisfied that the Premises Licence Holder has 
acted promptly, there is concern relating to the CCTV. Members have 
requested that this and any other outstanding action which has not been 
fully complied with are implemented before the next Event this includes 
the new DPS application to the Council and ensuring work on the CCTV is 
complete. Lancashire Constabulary and the Premises Licence Holder are 
to confirm in writing to the licensing officer when this has been done.

3. Members wanted it noted that they were concerned that Lancashire 
Constabulary had requested the review but had not turned up to the 
hearing to explain the reasons why it was no longer required.  Members 
have suggested that when the Police ask for a review, the Licensing 
Officer should reiterate the importance of the Police meeting with the 
Premises Licence Holder first before applying for a review.

Chair Date 


